
Chiltern & South Bucks Local Plan Hearings Stage 1 MATTER 1 

1   SOCIETY OF MERCHANT VENTURERS  LACHLAN ROBERTSON MRTPI 

 

Matter 1 – Compliance with the Act and Regulations Issue 1 – Duty to Cooperate 

Further Statement in Response to Day 1 Agenda Questions; Issue 1, Slough matter only. 

 

At what stage did Slough Borough Council approach Chiltern and South Bucks with a request to 

accommodate their unmet housing needs? What process did the Councils follow in response to 

this request?  

Response 

1. We do not have direct intelligence on the dates or content of the communications 

between the parties. However, the fact that neither party has published the dates of 

formal meetings under the Duty to Co-operate or the minutes or outcomes of those 

discussions speaks for itself. 

2. Nevertheless, we note that the Councils have taken some steps towards creating a forum 

for co-operation via the institution of the Growth Study and are presently seeking to 

appoint consultants for the preparation of the Part 2 of that Growth Study which will 

examine potential sites.  

3. The Society of Merchant Venturers owns the majority of the land within South Bucks that 

lies to the west of Slough: one of only two possible directions of growth as identified by 

Slough Borough Council. The Society has always been and continues to be willing to 

engage positively with both parties towards assessing the opportunities for and designing 

solutions to the needs of both parties. We would hope that this will appear on the agendas 

for future Duty to Co-operate meetings. 

 

What is the scale of Slough’s housing need and what evidence is there to demonstrate that this 

cannot be provided within the Borough, having particular regard to the availability of sites and the 

capacity of existing urban areas?  
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Response 

4. Representatives of Slough Borough Council met with representatives of SMV on 13th 

February 2019. At that meeting we were advised that the housing need for Slough beyond 

that capable of accommodation within Slough Borough was of such size as to suggest to 

SBC officers that our west of Slough area should be considered as part of the Part 2 of the 

Growth Study which was due to begin in April 2019 to; “help inform the Examination later 

in the year.” We offered our services to assist at that time, though we have not been 

approached. It is difficult to understand why it has not proven possible to publish a 

number for the scale of Slough’s housing need given the time that has passed. 

 

What is the purpose of the Wider Area Growth Study Part 2? If the Study intends to identify 

unmet needs, and consider where such needs can be met, what implications will this have on the 

submitted Plan?  

Response 

5. We understand that the Part 2 Study will be looking at specific geographical areas for the 

accommodation of the housing needs of the Study area. This by implication must include 

the unmet needs of Slough whether as an input previously calculated, but unpublished, or 

as part of the study itself. 

Have the Councils prepared statements of common ground with neighbouring authorities 

documenting the cross-boundary matters being addressed and progress in cooperating to address 

these? Have they been made publically available throughout the plan-making process as required 

by paragraph 27 of the Framework? 

Response 

6. No comments as we have no direct knowledge. 

 


